The Company has continued measuring at fair value all financial assets previously held at fair value under IAS 39
with specific types of assets now treated as follows:

Quoted debt instruments previously classified as Available for Sale (AFS) financial assets are now classified and
measured as Debt instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) if they are matching policy held liabilities.
All other debt instruments (those assets held within the reserve portfolio) will be measured at Fair value through
Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI).

UTMOST WORLDWIDE LIMITED (FORMERLY GENERALI WORLDWIDE INSURANCE COMPANY
LIMITED)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  All amounts in €000 unless
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 otherwise stated

14

Investment Funds and Equity securities previously classified as AFS financial assets are now classified and
measured as Financial Assets at FVTPL.

The changes to the Financial Statements can be seen in the tables below:

Statement of Financial
Position

1 January 2017 IAS 39 treatment Impact IFRS 9 treatment

Investment

Type
Amount

Remeasure-
ment

Reclassi-
fication

Category Amount

Available for Sale Assets

From AFS to FVTPL
Equity
Securities

200,313 - (200,313) N/A -

From AFS to FVOCI
Debt
Securities

262,840 - (262,840) N/A -

From AFS to FVTPL
Investment
Funds

116,711 - (116,711) N/A -

FA at FVTPL

From AFS to FVTPL
Equity
Securities

424 - 200,313 FVTPL 200,737

From FVTPL to FVOCI
Debt
Securities

763,152 - (1,536) FVTPL 761,616

From AFS to FVTPL
Investment
Funds

58,649 - 116,711 FVTPL 175,360

FA at FVOCI

From AFS to FVOCI
Debt
Securities

- - 262,840 FVOCI 262,840

From AFS to FVOCI
Debt
Securities

- - 1,536 FVOCI 1,536

   264,376

Statement of Financial
Position

31 December 2017 IAS 39 treatment Impact IFRS 9 treatment

Investment

Type
Amount

Remeasure-
ment

Reclassi-
fication

Category Amount

Available for Sale Assets

From AFS to FVTPL
Equity
Securities

- - - N/A -

From AFS to FVOCI
Debt
Securities

282,939 - (282,939) N/A -

From AFS to FVTPL
Investment
Funds

42,331 - (42,331) N/A -

FA at FVTPL

From AFS to FVTPL
Equity
Securities

569 - - FVTPL 5691

From FVTPL to FVOCI
Debt
Securities

722,172 - (1,533) FVTPL 720,6391

From AFS to FVTPL
Investment
Funds

44,729 - 42,331 FVTPL 87,0601

FA at FVOCI

From AFS to FVOCI
Debt
Securities

- - 282,939 FVOCI 282,939

From AFS to FVOCI
Debt
Securities

- - 1,533 FVOCI 1,533

   284,4722
1 Agrees to amounts in note 8.1
2 Agrees to amounts in note 8.2

UTMOST WORLDWIDE LIMITED (FORMERLY GENERALI WORLDWIDE INSURANCE COMPANY
LIMITED)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  All amounts in €000 unless
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 otherwise stated

15

Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Impact on Statement of profit or loss – Increase / (decrease)

Interest and other investment income  (3,260)

Net FV change on derecognition of FA FVOCI  (99)

Net income / (expense) from investments  (107,280)

Profit for the year – Total  (110,639)